

Submitted By:
Sang J. Sim, Esq.

Bronx County Clerk's Index No. 806290/2021E

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION – FIRST DEPARTMENT

LUIS JAIME,

Petitioner-Respondent,

against

THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Respondent-Appellant.

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-RESPONDENT

SIM & DEPAOLA, LLP
Attorneys for Petitioner-Respondent
42-40 Bell Boulevard, Suite 405
Bayside, New York 11361
(718) 281-0400
psim@simdepaola.com

Appellate Division
Docket No.:
2021-02848

Pollux Printing, Inc.
(718) 631-1400 | www.polluxprinting.com
REPRODUCED ON RECYCLED PAPER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

COUNTER-ISSUES PRESENTED 1

 1. WHETHER THE RESPONDENT-APPELLANT OBTAINED ACTUAL
 NOTICE OF THE CLAIM WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INCIDENT 1

 2. WHETHER PETITIONER-RESPONDENT’S EXCUSE FOR5 THE
 LATE FILING WAS REASONABLE 2

 3. WHETHER THE RESPONDENT-APPELLANT WAS PREJUDICED
 BY THE DELAY 2

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENTS 3

 I. STANDARD TO FILE LATE NOTICE OF CLAIM 3

 A. THE CITY DID RECEIVE NOTICE OF THE CLAIM WITHIN
 90 DAYS OF THE ACCIDENT 7

 B. PETITIONER-RESPONDENT PROFFERED A REASONABLE
 EXCUSE FOR THE DELAY 9

 C. RESPONDENT-APPELLANT WILL NOT BE PREJUDICED ...
 10

CONCLUSION 16

PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page No.</u> |
|--|------------------------|
| Acosta v New York, 39 AD3d 629 [2d Dept 2007] | 4 |
| Ansaldo v City of New York, 92 AD2d 557 [2d Dept 1983] | 8 |
| Barnes v County of Onondaga, 103 AD2d 624 [4th Dept 1984] | 6 |
| Barnes v County of Onondaga, 65 NY2d 664 [1985] | 6 |
| Bay Terrace Cooperative Section IV, Inc. v New York State Employees' Retirement System Policemen's & Firemen's Retirement System, 55 NY2d 979 [1982] | 6 |
| Beary v City of Rye, 44 NY2d 398 [1978] | 6,7 |
| Catherine G. v Essex County, 3 NY3d 175 [2004] | 4 |
| Christoforatos v City of New York, 285 AD2d 622 [2d Dept 2001] | 4 |
| Cicio v City of New York, 98 AD2d 38 [2d Dept 1983] | 9 |
| Cohen v Pearl River Union Free School District, 51 NY2d 256 [1980] | 7 |
| Corvetti v Town of Lake Pleasant, 227 AD2d 821 [3d Dept 1996] | 14 |
| Felder v Casey, 487 US 131 [1988] | 14 |
| Feuer v Nychhc, 170 Misc 2d 838 [Sup Ct, Bronx County 1996] | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page No.</u> |
|---|------------------------|
| Frith v New York City Hous. Auth, 4 AD3d 390 [2d Dept 2004] | 5 |
| Grullon v City of New York, 222 AD2d 257 [1st Dept 1995]..... | 8 |
| Hayden v Incorporated Village of Hempstead, 103 AD2d 765 [2d Dept 1984] | 12 |
| In re Andrew T.B, 18 AD3d 745 [2d Dept 2005] | 10 |
| In the Matter of Porcaro v City of New York, 20 AD3d 357 [1st Dept 2005]..... | 6 |
| Justiniano v N.Y. City Housing Auth. Police, 191 AD2d 252 [1st Dept 1993]..... | 8 |
| Lanphere v City of Washington, 301 AD2d 936 [3d Dept 2003] | 11 |
| Lawless v City of Buffalo, 177 AD2d 1007 [4th Dept 1991] | 14 |
| Liu v New York City Police Department, 216 AD2d 67 [1st Dept 1995]..... | 14 |
| Lopez v Shaughnessy, 260 AD2d 551 [2d Dept 1999] | 14 |
| Matter of Canty v City of New York, 273 AD2d 467 [2d Dept 2000] | 9 |
| Matter of D'Anjou v N.Y. City Hlt. Hosp, 196 AD2d 818 [2d Dept 1993] | 5 |
| Matter of Gerzel v City of New York, 117 AD2d 549 [1st Dept 1986]..... | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page No.</u> |
|---|------------------------|
| Matter of Guzman v County of Westchester, 208 AD2d 925 [2d Dept 1994] | 8 |
| Matter of Holmes v City of New York, 189 AD2d 676 [1st Dept 1993]..... | 10,12 |
| Matter of Kelli A. v Galway Cent. Sch. Dist, 241 AD2d 883 [3d Dept 1997] | 11 |
| Matter of Melendez v City of New York, 245 AD2d 564 [2d Dept 1997] | 8 |
| Matter of Reisse v County of Nassau, 141 AD2d 649 [2d Dept 1988] | 8 |
| Montalto v Town of Harrison, 151 AD2d 652 [2d Dept 1989] | 8 |
| Nardi v County of Nassau, 18 AD3d 520 [2d Dept 2005] | 6 |
| Newcomb v Middle Country Cent. Sch. Dist., 28 NY3d 455 [2016] | 14-15 |
| Omni Group Farms, Inc. v County of Cayuga, 178 AD2d 977 [4th Dept 1991] | 14 |
| Owens v Okure, 488 US 235 [1989]..... | 14 |
| Rodriguez v County of Nassau, 126 AD2d 536 [2d Dept 1987] | 9 |
| Rodriguez v N.Y.C. Health and Hosp's. Corp., 270 AD2d 110 [1st Dept 2000]..... | 8,15 |
| Strobel v County of Lewis, 147 AD2d 948 [4th Dept 1989] | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page No.</u> |
|--|------------------------|
| Tatum v City of New York, 161 AD2d 580 [2d Dept 1990] | 8 |
| Teresta v City of New York, 304 NY 440 [1952] | 6,12 |
| Weinzel v County of Suffolk, 92 AD2d 545 [2d Dept 1983] | 8 |
| Welch v B.O.E. of Saratoga C.S.D, 287 AD2d 761 [3d Dept 2001] | 11 |
| Welch v State, 286 AD2d 496 [2d Dept 2001] | 14 |
| Zwecker v Clinch, 279 AD2d 572 [2d Dept 2001] | 14 |
| | |
| <u>Statutes</u> | <u>Page No.</u> |
| CPLR §3212..... | 4 |
| GML §50-e..... | 4,5,6,7,12 |
